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1995  WISCONSIN  ACT  33

AN ACT to amend 120.13 (1) (b) of the statutes; relating to: pupil suspensions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 120.13 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended

to read:

120.13 (1) (b)  The school district administrator or

any principal or teacher designated by the school district

administrator also may make rules, with the consent of

the school board, and may suspend a pupil for not more

than 3 5 school days or, if a notice of expulsion hearing

has been sent under par. (c) or (e) or s. 119.25, for not

more than a total of 15 consecutive school days for non-

compliance with such rules or school board rules, or for

knowingly conveying any threat or false information

concerning an attempt or alleged attempt being made or

to be made to destroy any school property by means of

explosives, or for conduct by the pupil while at school or

while under the supervision of a school authority which

endangers the property, health or safety of others, or for

conduct while not at school or while not under the super-

vision of a school authority which endangers the prop-

erty, health or safety of others at school or under the

supervision of a school authority or endangers the prop-

erty, health or safety of any employe or school board

member of the school district in which the pupil is

enrolled.  Prior to any suspension, the pupil shall be

advised of the reason for the proposed suspension.  The

pupil may be suspended if it is determined that the pupil

is guilty of noncompliance with such rule, or of the con-

duct charged, and that the pupil’s suspension is reason-

ably justified.  The parent or guardian of a suspended

minor pupil shall be given prompt notice of the suspen-

sion and the reason for the suspension.  The suspended

pupil or the pupil’s parent or guardian may, within 5

school days following the commencement of the suspen-

sion, have a conference with the school district adminis-

trator or his or her designee who shall be someone other

than a principal, administrator or teacher in the sus-

pended pupil’s school.  If the school district administrator

or his or her designee finds that the pupil was suspended

unfairly or unjustly, or that the suspension was inappro-

priate, given the nature of the alleged offense, or that the

pupil suffered undue consequences or penalties as a

result of the suspension, reference to the suspension on

the pupil’s school record shall be expunged.   Such find-

ing shall be made within 15 days of the conference.  A

pupil suspended under this paragraph shall not be denied

the opportunity to take any quarterly, semester or grading

period examinations or to complete course work missed

during the suspension period, as provided in the atten-

dance policy established under s. 118.16 (4) (a).

*  Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993−94: Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


